
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 4 March 2019 at 1.30 pm in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 January 2019.

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items.

4  External Auditor: Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 2019 
(Pages 9 - 30)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

5  Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - Assurance Framework 
(Pages 31 - 36)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

6  Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 
(Pages 37 - 70)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

7  Review of Financial Regulations (Pages 71 - 100)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

8  Audit and Standards Committee - Training and Induction (Pages 101 - 108)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

9  Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme (Pages 109 - 110)

The Committee is invited to review and note the current work programme.

Public Document Pack



10  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt agenda in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

11  External Quality Assessment of Internal Audit (Pages 111 - 112)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Governance

12  Date and time of next meeting 

Monday 24 June 2019 at 10.00am
 

Contact: Helen Conway- Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email: helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk,
Date: Friday, 22 February 2019



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

28 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillors: J Green, L Green, J McClurey, J M
[...]
e year ended 31 March 2019.

Background

2 The report sets out:

 A summary of the engagement and responsibilities
 The audit engagement team
 Audit scope, approach and timelines;
 Significant risks and key judgements areas;
 Value for Money;
 Fees for audit and other services;
 Commitment to independence; and
 Materiality and misstatements.  

3 The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix A.

Recommendation

4 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 
Audit Strategy Memorandum.

Audit and Standards Committee
4 March 2019

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext - 3711

Page 10



Audit Strategy Memorandum
Gateshead  Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

Page 11



CONTENTS

1. Engagement and responsibilities summary

2. Your audit engagement team

3. Audit scope, approach and timeline

4. Significant risks and key judgement areas

5. Value for Money

6. Fees for audit and other services

7. Our commitment to independence

8. Materiality and misstatements

Appendix A – Key communication points

Appendix B - Forthcoming accounting and other issues

Appendix C – Mazars’ client service commitment

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Gateshead Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Accounts Committee as

the appropriate sub-committee charged with governance . No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of

its contents. Our written consent must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2
Page 12



Mazars LLP

Salvus House

Durham

DH1 5TS

Accounts Committee
Gateshead Council
Civic Centre
Regent Street
Gateshead 
NE8 1HH

March 2019

Dear Members

Audit Strategy Memorandum – Year ending 31 March 2019

We are pleased to present our Audit Strategy Memorandum for Gateshead Council for the year ending 31 March 2019

The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit approach, highlight significant a
[...]
   
Report of:            Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate 

Resources

______________________________________________________________

Purpose of the Report

1 This report provides an overview of the work to be undertaken to 
produce the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018/19 which 
demonstrates the level of assurance that can be given by the Council’s 
control systems and governance arrangements.  

Background

2 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively demonstrating value for money.

3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to 
produce an AGS setting out its governance arrangements and reviewing 
their effectiveness. The statement accompanies the Annual Statement of 
Accounts and is signed by the Leader of the Council and Chief 
Executive.

4 The overall aim is to ensure that resources are directed in accordance 
with agreed policy and according to priorities, that there is sound and 
inclusive decision making, that there is clear accountability for the use of 
those resources in order to achieve the desired outcomes for service 
users and the community.

Assurance Framework

5 The assurance framework supports the AGS and provides councillors 
with information on the Council’s control environment and governance 
arrangements. It maps the Council's strategic objectives to risks and 
controls and seeks assurance from a number of sources of Council 
activity. 

6 The process of preparing the AGS should itself add value to the 
effectiveness of the Governance Assurance Framework. The assurance 
process will demonstrate four aspects:

Audit and Standards Committee
4 March 2019

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 Identify – what do we want assurance on?
 Assess – what are the sources of assurance?
 Review – how is assurance validated?
 Act – what are the opportunities to improve?

7 In preparing the governance statement it will be necessary to review 
evidence from the following sources which together form the assurance 
framework:

 Governance arrangements
 Councillors
 Senior Managers
 The system of internal audit 
 Risk management arrangements
 Counter Fraud arrangements
 Performance management and data quality
 Views of the external auditor and other external inspectorates.
 The legal and regulatory framework 
 Financial controls
 Partnership arrangements and governance
 Other sources of assurance. 

Governance arrangements

8 The Council has a Local Code of Governance, which was originally 
presented to the Audit and Standards Committees in April 2007.  This 
was last updated and agreed by the Audit and Standards Committee on 
28 January 2019.  This Code defines how the Council complies with the 
principals of good governance as set out in the Local Code of 
Governance developed by CIPFA, Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework.  The principles of good governance in the 
framework are:

 Behaving with integrity
 Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement
 Defining sustainable outcomes
 Determining interventions
 Developing capacity
 Managing risks and performance
 Implementing good practice in transparency

9 The effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements will be 
considered through the assessment of the assurances below.

Councillors

10 The Council’s Constitution sets out the role of the Cabinet as follows:

 To lead change and make recommendations for change to the 
Council, in consultation with a wide range of stakeholders;

Page 32



 To ensure that the Council’s priorities within the policy framework 
and budget are implemented, making decisions within that 
framework where appropriate;

 To monitor and implement the budget and policy framework through 
taking a lead role on Best Value and through co-ordination with the 
Overview and Scrutiny role;

 To provide 
[...]
ives assurance of their control and 
governance systems is required. The overall opinion on the 
effectiveness of such arrangements will be presented in an annual report 
to the Audit and Standards Committee.

Other sources of assurance

35 Other areas include anything not covered above which gives an opinion 
on the Council’s internal control environment or governance 
arrangements.

Production of the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

36 A corporate group, chaired by the Strategic Director, Corporate 
Resources will use the findings of the above sources of assurance to 
form a view on the adequacy of the Council’s overall internal control and 
governance arrangements. 

37 Using evidence from this assessment the Group will prepare the AGS for 
2018/19 for approval by the Audit and Standards Committee in June 
2019.  This will then accompany the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.

Recommendation

38 The Committee is asked to agree the Assurance Framework as set out 
in this report.

Contact: Craig Oakes – Ext. 3711

Page 36



1

      
  

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
4 March 2019

Title of report: Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2019/20 to 
2023/24

Report of:           Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Corporate Resources  

Purpose of the Report

1. This report asks the Audit and Standards Committee to review the proposed 
Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24 prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.

Background

2. To provide a framework for the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources to exercise 
his delegated powers, the Council agrees a five-year Treasury Management Policy 
and Treasury Strategy which is reviewed at the start of each financial year.

3. The attached Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy have been prepared 
considering the Local Government Act 2003, Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government ‘s (MHCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
[...]
es which have non-UK sovereign ratings of AA+ or higher at 
15/01/19.

AAA                     
 Australia
 Canada
 Denmark
 Germany
 Luxembourg
 Netherlands 
 Norway
 Singapore
 Sweden
 Switzerland

AA+
 Finland
 Hong Kong
 U.S.A.

Page 69



34

Non-Treasury Management Investments                                                                                                                            Appendix 8

Investment Latest 
Balance Notes

SCAPE System Build Ltd 784,000.00 17% shareholding in SCAPE
Ncle International Airport 11,583,020.00 13.33% shareholding in Newcastle Airport
Hospital Of King James 74,494.76 Loan Balance @ 21/09/18
Long Term loan Keelman 11,916,536.63 Loan Balance @ 31/12/18 
Long term loan CAB 537,583.90 Loan Balance @ 31/01/19 
Loan to Trading Company 4,019,000.00 Loan Balance @ 21/02/19 
Newcastle Airport Long Term Loan notes 10,298,654.00 Loan Notes - Interest paid bi annually - principal repayment due 2032
Soft Loans 413,396.05 Northern Music Trust - soft loanP

age 70



 
        

Title of Report: Review of Financial Regulations                              
                                 
Report of:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate 

Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 This report updates the Audit and Standards Committee on the review of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations.

Background

2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations place a duty on the Strategic 
Director, Corporate Resources to determine the systems of financial 
control, which must include measures to:

a. ensure that the financial transactions of the Council are recorded as 
soon as, and accurately as, reasonably practicable;

b. enable the prevention and detection of inaccuracies and fraud; and
c. ensure that risk is appropriately managed

3. The Financial Regulations contained within the Council’s Constitution 
form part of the system of financial control and are subject to periodic 
review to ensure they remain effective.

Summary of Progress

4. The format of the Regulations has been revised to provide more clarity on 
the purpose and objectives of the Regulations, the key risks and rules of 
each one, with a greater emphasis on broad control principles rather than 
detailed prescriptive processes.

5. Each Regulation will sign post the reader to the relevant detailed 
procedural guidance which will be available on the Intranet.  It is also 
intended that once approved, the revised Financial Regulations on the 
intranet will note a responsible officer for each Regulation, who will be the 
first point of contact for any queries regarding interpretation or application.  
This officer will also be responsible for ensuring the Regulation continues 
to be relevant and up to date, and that effective procedural guidance to 
facilitate compliance is available.  

 
6. The procedural guidance will ensure controls are proportionate, with risks 

adequately managed and mitigated, and supported by effective exception 
reporting to ensure any instance of non-compliance is captured and 
reported for supervisory review.  

Audit and Standards Committee
4 March 2019

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



6. The draft revised Financial Regulations are attached at Appendix A.

Recommendation

7 The Committee is requested to review and comment on the draft revised 
Financial Regulations.

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext - 3711

Page 72



Appendix A

Financial Regulations

Introduction and Background

1. What are Financial Regulations

1.1 The Local Government Act 1972 (Section 151) requires that an employee of the 
Council is recognised as the Responsible Financial Officer. Gateshead Council 
has designated the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources as that officer.

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations place a duty on the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources to determine the:

 Appropriate financial records, including the form of accounts and supporting 
financial records; and 

 Systems of financial control.

1.3 The systems of 
[...]
the Audit and Standards 
Committee and seeks views from the Committee on the approach.

Background

2. The Audit and Standards Committee has previously considered a report on the 
Councillors’ Engagement and Development Framework.  The Framework is intended to 
guide councillors on how they undertake their duties, and particularly relates to 
consultation, engagement, training and development.

3. All training and development is important, but some areas are considered essential.  All 
councillors (and independent members) are expected to undertake training on several 
areas including Ethics and Probity and training related to committee membership.

4. In addition to guidance, the Framework also contains role descriptors with a specific one 
being produced relating to a member of the Audit and Standards Committee (attached at 
Appendix 1).  

Proposal

Induction
5. At present all newly elected councillors undertake an induction programme which consists 

of them meeting all Strategic Directors. As part of this programme they receive a hard 
copy of the Council’s Code of Conduct and related guidance following their election.  It is 
proposed that they will also receive a hard copy of the Local Code of Governance in their 
induction packs. These will also be provided to independent members following their 
appointment.

6. In addition, all newly appointed members of the Audit and Standards Committee, 
including councillors and independent members, will receive an induction meeting from 
officers from Corporate Services and Governance and Corporate Resources prior to their 
first attendance at the Committee.

7. The induction meeting will cover the role and remit of the Committee, the role descriptor 
for members of the Committee, any training needs they need to fulfil their roles, and an 
overview of the governance structures of the authority and decision making processes.

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



Training
8. All councillors are expected to undertake training on Ethics and Probity once in their four-

year term following their election.  In order to facilitate this, regular training opportunities 
are arranged throughout the year following the election. Four sessions have been held in 
2018/19. Further sessions will be arranged in 2019/20 starting in September 2019.

9. The Audit and Standards Self Assessment for 2017/18 to support the Annual Governance 
Statement included a comment that a skills analysis of the Committee should be 
undertaken, following which a Development Plan will be drawn up which will be subject to 
continuous formal committee review. A suggested Development Plan is attached at 
Appendix 2. Members of the Committee will be asked to identify those areas where their 
skills set could be strengthened by further training. This will inform the final Development 
Plan for the Committee. 

10.Notwithstanding the completion of the skills analysis, it would be prudent to plan for 
delivery of training in relation to Risk and Counter Fraud as both of these areas have 
undergone changes recently, and it is proposed that  training on the these areas should 
be arranged during 2019/20 starting after the local elections in order to ensure that newly 
elected councillors have the opportunity to attend these sessions.

11. It is also proposed that the training opportunities referred to above be offered to all 
members of the Council.

12.The Chair of the Committee attended a CIPFA event (Development Day for Local 
Authority Audit Committees) on 16 January 2019. Officers will identify opportunities for 
members of the Committee to attend similar national and regional events. Any member 
attending such an event would be expected to give feedback and share any learning 
materials with the Committee to maximise learning and development opportunities.

13. It is also suggested that Mazars could be requested to give some short sessions at the 
end of committee meetings on aspects of their work with the Council, such as their Audit 
Completion Report and Statement of Accounts.

14.The Chair and Vice Chair are invited to meetings of the North East Governance Forum, 
hosted by Mazars, which along with presentations and discussions on topical issues, 
provides networking and member development opportunities.  These meetings are 
attended by Audit Committee Chairs / Vice Chairs from other North East Councils, along 
with their Chief Internal Auditors.  

Recommendation

15. It is recommended that the Committee:

(i) consider the proposed induction and training plans;

(ii) consider whether there are any additional induction or training needs which could 
be incorporated into the plans; and 

(iii) to receive a further report at the next meeting on the Development Plan.

Contact:  Deborah Hill extension: 2110

Page 102



APPENDIX 1

Role Description: Audit and Standards Committee Member

Role Actions Skills/Behaviour
1. Monitoring the effectiveness of the 

Council’s internal control environment 
including:

 the Annual Governance Statement
 Arrangements for ensuring value for 

money
 Monitoring the Council’s exposure to 

the risk of fraud and corruption

By:
 receiving regular reports from internal and 

external audit at committee
 reviewing Risk registers
 making sound judgements based on a wide 

range of factual information and advice from 
the Monitoring Officer, Chief Finance Officer 
and Chief Internal Auditor

 reviewing Counter Fraud Policy, Whistleblowing 
Policy and Statement on the Prevention of 
Bribery

These include:
 understanding of the governance 

structures and decision-making 
processes

 understanding of the organisational 
objectives and major functions of the 
Council

 awareness of governance framework
 knowledge of the Local Code of 

Governance
 understanding of the main areas of 

fraud risk the Council is exposed to
 knowledge of the Council’s 

arrangements for tackling fraud
 ability to question and challenge

2. In relation to Internal Audit:
 overseeing it
[...]
t and Treasury Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24
	7 Review of Financial Regulations
	Review of Financial Regulations Appendix A

	8 Audit and Standards Committee - Training and Induction
	Training and Induction App 1
	Training and Induction App 2

	9 Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme
	11 External Quality Assessment of Internal Audit



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 4 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillor(s): J Green, J McClurey, J McElroy, J Turnbull, 
N Weatherley, Mr Stuart Bell (Independent Member) and 
G Clark

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Green and B Jones

ASC182 MINUTES 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

ASC183 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

ASC184 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2019 

The Committee received a report outlining the external auditor’s Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2019.  
 
The report set out details on:-
 

         A summary of the engagement and responsibilities
         The audit engagement team;
         Audit scope, approach and timelines;
         Significant risks and key judgement areas;
         Value for money;
         Fees for audit and other services;
         Commitment to independence; and 
         Materiality and misstatements.

 
Key areas or risk were identified as:
 

         Management override of control
         Revenue recognition (miscellaneous income only)
         Property, plant and equipment valuation
         Defined benefit liability valuation



 
The external auditor’s report was also appended to the main report for information.
 

RESOLVED - That the contents of the external auditor’s Audit Strategy 
Memorandum was noted.

 

ASC185 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 - ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 

The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the work to be 
undertaken to produce the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018/19 which 
demonstrates the level of assurance that can be given by the Council’s control 
systems and governance arrangements.
 
The assurance framework supports the AGS and provides councillors with 
information on the Council’s control environment and governance arrangements. Its 
maps the Council’s strategic objectives to risks and controls and seeks assurances 
from a number of sources of Council activity. 
 
The process of preparing the AGS should itself add value to the effectiveness of the 
Governance Assurance Framework. The assurance process will demonstrate four 
aspects:
 

         Identify – what do we want assurance on?
         Assess – what are the sources of assurance?
         Review – how is assurance validated?
         Act – what are the opportunities to improve?

 
The Committee were advised that in preparing the governance statement it will be 
necessary to review evidence from the following sources which together form the 
assurance framework:
 

         Governance arrangements
         Councillors
         Senior Managers
         The system of internal audit
         Risk management arrangements
         Counter Fraud arrangements
         Performance management and data quality
         View of the external auditor and other external inspectorates
         Financial controls
         Partnership arrangements and governance
         Other sources of assurance

 
The Committee were advised that the Council has a Local Code of Governance, 
which was originally presented to the Audit and Standards Committee in April 2007.
 
This was last updated and agreed by the Audit and Standards Committee on 28 
January 2019. This Code defines how the Council complies the principles of good 



governance as set out in the Local Code of Governance developed by CIPFA, 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework. The principles of 
good governance in the framework are:
 

         Behaving with integrity 
         Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement 
         Defining sustainable outcomes
         Determining interventions
         Developing capacity
         Managing risks and performance
         Implementing good practice in transparency

 
A corporate group, chaired by the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources will use 
the findings to from a view on the adequacy of the Council’s overall internal control 
and governance arrangements.
 
Using evidence from this assessment the Group will prepare the AGS for 2018/19 
for approval by the Audit and Standards Committee in June 2019. This will then 
accompany the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.
 

RESOLVED - that the Assurance Framework as set out in the report was agreed.
 

ASC186 TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 
2023/24 

The Committee received a report which reviewed the proposed Treasury Statement 
and Treasury Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24 prior to consideration by Cabinet.
 
The Committee were advised that in order for the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Resources his delegated powers, the Council agreed a five-year Treasury 
Management Policy and Treasury Strategy which is reviewed at the start of each 
financial year. 
 
The Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy have been prepared considering the 
Local Government Act 2003, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government’s (MHCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(2017).
 
The Committee reviewed the Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy as appended to 
the main report, thus ensuring that the Council fully complies with the requirements 
of good financial practice in Treasury Management.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Treasury Policy and the Treasury Strategy be agreed 

and submitted toi Cabinet for consideration
 



ASC187 REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the review of the 
Council’s Financial Regulations.
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations place a duty on the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources to determine the systems if financial control, which must 
include measures to:
 

         Ensure that the financial transactions of the Council are recorded as soon as, 
and accurately as, reasonably practicable;

         Enable the prevention and detection of inaccuracies and fraud; and
         Ensure that risk is appropriately managed

 
The Financial Regulations contained within the Council’s Constitution form part of 
the system of financial control and are subject to periodic review to ensure they 
remain effective.
 
The format of the Regulations has been revised to provide more clarity on the 
purpose and objectives of the Regulations, the key risks and rule of each one, with a 
greater emphasis on broad control principles rather than detailed prescriptive 
processes.
 
The procedural guidance will ensure controls are proportionate, with risks 
adequately managed and mitigated, and supported by effective exception reporting 
to ensure any instance of non-compliance is captured and reported for supervisory 
review. 
 
The draft revised Financial Regulations were appended to the main report for 
information.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the draft revised Financial Regulations be submitted to 

Cabinet on 19 March 2019 for approval.
 

ASC188 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TRAINING AND INDUCTION 

The Committee received a report setting out proposals for induction and training 
plans. Previously the Committee had considered a report on the Councillors’ 
Engagement and Development Framework, which is intended to guide councillors 
on how they undertake their duties, and particularly relates to consultation, 
engagement, training and development.
 
The Committee were advised that all training and development is important, but 
some areas are considered essential. All councillors (and independent members) 
are expected to undertake training on several areas including Ethics and Probity 
training related to committee membership.
 
In addition to guidance, the Framework also contains role descriptors with a specific 



one being produced relating to a member of the Audit and Standards Committee, 
which was attached as an appendix to the main report.
 
The Committee were advised that at present, all newly elected councillors undertake 
an induction programme which consists of them meeting all Strategic Directors. As 
part of this programme they receive a hard copy of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and related guidance following their election. It is proposed that they will also receive 
a hard copy of the Local Code of Governance in their induction packs. These will be 
provided to independent members following their appointment.
 
In addition, all newly appointed members of the Audit and Standards Committee, 
including councillors and independent members, will receive an induction meeting 
from officers from Corporate Services and Governance and Corporate Resources 
prior to their first attendance at the Committee.
 
The induction meeting will cover the role and remit of the Committee, the role 
descriptor for members of the Committee, any training needs they need to fulfil their 
roles, and an overview of the governance structures of the authority and decision 
making processes
 
The Committee were advised that all Councillors are expected to undertake training 
on Ethics and Probity once in their four year term following their election. Four 
sessions have been held in 2018/19. Further sessions will be arranged in 2019/20 
starting in September 2019.
 
The Audit and Standards Self Assessment for 2017/18 to support the Annual 
Governance Statement included a comment that a skills analysis of the Committee 
should be undertaken, following which a Development Plan will be drawn up which 
will be subject to continuous formal committee review. A suggested Development 
Plan was appended to the main report and members of the Committee were asked 
to identify those areas where their skills could be strengthened by further training, 
this will then inform the final Development Plan for the Committee.
 
It was also reported that it would be prudent to plan for delivery of training in relation 
to Risk and Counter Fraud  as both of these areas have undergone changes 
recently, and it is proposed that training on these areas should be arranged during 
2019/20 starting after the local elections in order to ensure that newly elected 
councillors have the opportunity to attend these sessions.
 
The Committee were advised that it is also proposed that the training opportunities 
referred to above be offered to all members of the council.
 
The Committee were advised that the chair of the Committee attended a CIPFA 
event (Development Day for Local Authority Audit Committees) on 16 January 2019. 
Officers will identify opportunities for members of the Committee to attend similar 
national and regional events. Any members attending such an event would be 
expected to give feedback and share any learning materials with the Committee to 
maximise learning and development opportunities.
 
It was also suggested that Mazars could be requested to give some short sessions 



at the end of committee meetings on aspects of their work with the Council, such as 
their Audit Completion Report and Statement of Accounts.
 
The Chair and Vice Chair are invited to meetings of the North East Governance 
Forum, hosted by Mazars, which along with presentations and discussions on topical 
issues, provides networking and member development opportunities. These 
meetings are attended by Audit Committee Chairs/Vice Chairs from other North East 
Councils, along with their Chief Internal Auditors.
 
The Committee were requested to complete the skills audit and a further update will 
be given at the next meeting of the Committee.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the CIPFA document be circulated for information
 iii) That the skills audit and draft development plan be brought to 

the next meeting of the Committee for consideration
 

ASC189 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 was tabled and 
the contents noted.

ASC190 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

 

ASC191 EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

The Committee received a report of the options for the external assessment of the 
Internal Audit and Risk Service compliance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) to be carried out in 2019/20.
 
The Committee were advised that the first option is for the external assessor to 
undertake a full review of the Internal Audit and Risk Service without any prior work 
being undertaken. The second option is for a validated self-assessment, whereby 
Internal Audit and Risk would review their own compliance with the standards and 
produce a portfolio of evidence to support this. This was the option selected for the 
previous assessment.
 
Three main options available were outlined for the external assessment to 
Committee:-
 

         Undertaken by a relevant professional body. The assessment would be 
carried out by a professional body such as CIPFA or the Institute of Internal 
Auditors (IIA). This has the benefit of having specialist trained assessment 
staff and would be viewed as being fully independent. An initial quote from the 
IIA for a validated self-assessment was between £5,500 and £8,000 plus 



expenses.
 

         Tri-partite peer review. A peer review group of three Local Authorities would 
join together to carry out the work on each other’s behalf. A group of three 
authorities would be required so that there was no reciprocal review between 
only two organisations which would not be viewed as being independent. This 
would have the benefit of not having a cost attached in cash terms but would 
require a significant investment of officer time which could have implications 
for the delivery of the audit plan.

 
         Undertaken by the Council’s external auditor or another external 

accountancy firm. This would have the benefit of access to experienced 
staff while still demonstrating independence. If Mazars carried out the work 
they possess a prior working knowledge of the Council’s Internal Audit and 
Risk Service, although because of this relationship the Audit and Standards 
Committee would need to be satisfied that they are sufficiently independent 
and free from any conflicts of interest. This will be achieved as it would be the 
intention from Mazars that the work would be carried out by a member of their 
team currently involved in the external audit. Mazars have provided a quote of 
£4,500 to undertake a validated self-assessment. No other external firms 
have been approached to date. Using Mazars would be the preferred option 
given their knowledge of the Council and the level of the quote provided.

 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.
 ii) That the Committee endorsed the option for a validated self-

assessment of the Internal Audit and Risk Service’s compliance 
with PSIAS and for Mazars to undertake this work following 
consideration of the options detailed above.

 

ASC192 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 29 April 2019 at 10.00 am.

Chair……….………………..


